
Area Planning Committee (Central and East)

Date Tuesday 12 January 2016
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)  

a) DM/15/03324/FPA - 2 Pease Road, North West Industrial Estate, 
Peterlee, SR8 2RD  (Pages 7 - 18)
Change of use from Class B1 (Light Industry) to Class D2 
(Assembly & Leisure) to provide a gymnasium.

b) DM/15/02384/FPA - Land opposite St Pauls Church, Commercial 
Street, Trimdon Station  (Pages 19 - 28)
Construction of 12 no. dwellings with associated parking, access 
landscaping and alteration to bus shelter.

c) DM/15/03039/OUT - Plants R Ross, South Hetton Road, 
Easington Village  (Pages 29 - 38)
Extension of existing garden centre.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

4 January 2016

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 
East)

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon,  
B Moir, J Robinson and K Shaw

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 8 December 2015 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, K Dearden, D Freeman, 
J Lethbridge, B Moir, R Lumsdon and K Shaw

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, S Iveson, A Laing 
and J Robinson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record by the committee and signed by the Chair.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham) 

a DM/15/02572/FPA - Southernwood, 17 Quarryheads Lane, Durham

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of a part two-storey/part single storey extension at the side and to 
the rear of the dwelling and the erection of a first floor extension to the front at 
Southernwood, 17 Quarryheads Lane, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

A Dobie, Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed 



layout.  Members of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the 
location and setting.

Katie Wood of R and K Wood Planning addressed the Committee to object to the 
development on behalf of Mr and Mrs Orr, local residents.  Ordinarily Mr and Mrs 
Orr would have addressed the Committee but this was not possible for health 
reasons.

Ms Wood stressed concerns in relation to advice the Committee was being given 
and asked the Committee to refuse the application.  Mr and Mrs Orr lived in 18 
Quarry Heads Lane which was the house next door to the application site.  Their 
property was the one which would be most affected by this proposal, particularly in 
relation to their residential amenity, but there were also wider concerns in relation to 
the impact the proposed extension may have on the Conservation Area and the 
World Heritage Site.

Ms Wood referred to amenity.  The two properties were currently separated by a 4 
metre gap and a single storey garage.  Despite recent amendments to the 
pr
[...]
currently had 
rendering.  The amount of light to the windows of the neighbouring property varied 
by season.  Referring to the view towards the Cathedral, Councillor Lethbridge 
informed the Committee that this was only applicable this time of the year and the 
trees were clothed by ivy which reduced the view.  He had explored the rear views 
of the properties while on the site visit and was not convinced there were any valid 
reasons to challenge the views put forward by the Council’s officers.  Upon taking a 
balanced view of the application, Councillor Lethbridge seconded approval of the 
application.



Councillor Bleasdale sought further information on the proposed cinema room in the 
extension.  The Principal Planning Officer replied that this was part of the original 
application, but because the garage had been moved, it was no longer part of the 
proposal.  Councillor Bleasdale expressed concern about the loss of light to the 
neighbouring property.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report.

b DM/15/03050/AD - Bristol Street Motors, Pity Me, Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the display of 9 internally illuminated fascia signs, a 5.885 metre totem sign, a 
welcome sign and a directional sign at Bristol Street Motors, Pity Me, Durham (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

A Dobie, Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan and photograph 
montages of the proposed signs.  The Principal Planning Office informed the 
Committee that there was an additional Condition to be added to the permission 
that the signs only be illuminated while the business was open.

Councillor Dearden moved approval of the application, subject to the addition of the 
additional Condition.  This was seconded by Councillor Moir.

Councillor Freeman informed the Committee that Framwellgate Moor Parish 
Council had requested the application be submitted to Committee because of 
parking problems being experienced in the area of the business, however, this 
application had nothing to do with parking.

Councillor Davinson expressed disappointment that, having requested the 
application be brought to Committee, there was no representation from the Parish 
Council.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report 
and an additional condition that the signs only be illuminated while the business 
was open.





Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/03324/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Change of use from Class B1 (Light Industry) to 
Class D2 (Assembly & Leisure) to provide a 
gymnasium

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr B Jewitt

ADDRESS: 2 Pease Road, North West Industrial Estate, Peterlee, 
SR8 2RD 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Shotton and South Hetton 

CASE OFFICER:
Laura Eden
laura.eden@durham.gov.uk 
03000 263980 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The application site constitutes an existing industrial unit within Pease Road on the 
North West Industrial Estate.  It was previously in use as a light industrial unit, 
however is currently vacant.  This area is allocated as a general industrial estate by 
virtue of local plan policy 53.  

The Proposal 

2. The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the premises 
from use class B1 (light industry) to class D2 (assembly and leisure). The applicant 
intends to open a gymnasium opening Monday to Friday 6am until 9pm and 
weekends from 8am until 3pm. There would be ten car parking spaces provided and 
an area to provide storage for up to 25 bicycles. No external changes are proposed. 

3. The application is brought before members at the request of Councillor Huntington 
on grounds of number and concentration of other gyms in the su
[...]
t.htm


 Previous refusal for a new gym (DM/14/02586/OUT) and non-favourable pre-
application advice given by the local planning authority.

 Lack of parking

In addition two letters of support have been received on the grounds of;

 That it would provide an up to date, modern gym to serve the expanding 
population of Peterlee

 New employment benefits
 Sustainable and well thought out layout. 
 No perceived highways concerns
 Bring back into use an empty industrial unit. 
 Security benefits through late night opening/added surveillance/an additional 

occupier

Furthermore a letter has been received from County Councillor Huntington. She 
advises that she has always been keen to promote a healthy lifestyle and greatly 
appreciates the importance of exercise in maintaining good health. However, on this 
occasion she has concerns regarding the number of gyms within close proximity to 
one another. On this basis she questions the sustainability of the site.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT: 

23. There is recent planning precedent in respect of change of use from category B1 to 
category D2 (also for use as a gymnasium) in respect of the premises trading as 
Gym 360 situated at Unit 11 Pease Road (CE/13/01432/FPA). Planning consent for 
such change of use of Unit 11 Pease Road was granted by the Planning Authority as 
recently as 2014. Unit 2 Pease Road, for which consent for the same change of use 
is also sought, is understood to be of the same size and commensurable in all other 
material respects to that of Unit 11 Pease Road; the operators of which premises it is 
duly noted are also objectors to this application.

24. The applicant has provided professional evidence to the Planning Authority from his 
land agent, Mr Dunnett of Bizspace, demonstrating that eight units located at Pease 
Road have been vacant for a minimum of eighteen months. There has been very 
little interest in any of the eight vacant units with the current designated category of 
use. Furthermore, vacanc
[...]
on Form, location plan, design and access 
statement and proposed floor plan received 27/10/2015, Supporting information 
relating to noise management received 25/11/2015
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
obtained in accordance with saved Policies 1 and 35 of the Easington Local Plan.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Uses Classes) 
Order 1987, (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modifications), the premises shall be used as a gym only and for no other purpose, 
including any other activity within the same class of the schedule to that Order. 
Reason: In the interests of ensuring the vitality of town centres in accordance with 
Part 2 of the NPPF.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 - Submitted Application Forms and Drawings 
- Design and Access Statement
- Supporting Statement
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Easington Local Plan 2001 
- Consultation Responses 



   Planning Services

Change of use from Class B1 (Light 
Industry) to Class D2 (Assembly & Leisure) 
to provide a gymnasium
2 Pease Road, North West Industrial Estate, 
Peterlee, SR8 2RD
CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date.  12 January 2016 Scale  1:1250







Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/02384/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Construction of 12 no. dwellings with associated parking, 
access landscaping and alteration to bus shelter. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr C Hogan

ADDRESS: Land opposite St Pauls Church, Commercial Street, 
Trimdon Station

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Trimdon and Thornley

CASE OFFICER: Barry Gavillet, Senior Planning Officer, 
barry.gavillet@durham.gov.uk
03000 261958

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

Site:

1. This site lies within the settlement boundary of Trimdon on a brownfield site at the 
junction of Commercial Street and Rodwell Street and extends to an area of 
approximately 0.13 ha. The existing site is cleared of the original buildings which 
were demolished approximately 8 years ago and the site has remained undeveloped 
due to the economic downturn. Previous uses on the site included a Presbyterian 
Church on the southern corner with two storey flat-roofed shop units, car parking, 
delivery yard and enclosed outbuildings which were accessed from the rear lane to 
the north of the site. The existing buildings had become vandalised and were 
unsuitable for conversion hence the decision to demolish with a view to develop the 
site for housing. 

2. The site is surrounded by residential properties, commercial and retail units and a 
church. A bus stop with regular services is also located to the front of the site. 

Proposal:

3. This proposal seeks planning permission for 12 two bedroomed and three 
bedroomed (room in the roof) starter homes each with a parking space and a private 
rear garden, two additional parking spaces would be provided for visitors.  The 
dwellings would be accessed from a parking court to the frontage and rear lane. 

4. The houses would be built using facing red brick, w
[...]
ent land or 
buildings in terms of privacy, visual intrusion, noise or other pollutants.

42. In terms of the impact on the amenity of existing residents who surround the site, the 
distancing standards as set out in the District of Easington Local Plan are adhered to 
in all instances. These standards state that a minimum of 21 metres between main 
elevations facing each other and 13.5 metres between main elevations and gables 
should be achieved in order to ensure there are no adverse impacts in terms of 
overlooking, loss of privacy, loss of light or overshadowing. In terms of the privacy 
distances between dwellings either within or surrounding the proposed site there are 
no instances where these standards are not met.

43.As noted earlier in the report, the proposed two storey dwellings would be traditional 
in design and would be constructed with brick and concrete tiled roofs. Various types 
of boundary enclosures would be used including timber close boarded fencing and 
landscaping would planted throughout the development.

44.Overall, it is considered that the proposals would lead to a good quality housing 
scheme on what is now a derelict site. On balance having regards to part 7 of the 
NPPF and the most applicable Policies of the District of Easington Local Plan officers 
raise no objections to the application having regards to design and layout. 

Highways Issues

45.Highways officers have been consulted on the scheme and have confirmed that the 
level of car parking provision on site is adequate. However officers initially objected 



to the means of access stating that the proposed visibility splays were inadequate. In 
order to justify these visibility splays the applicant commissioned a vehicle speed 
survey to the front of the site, which confirmed average vehicle speeds of 26mph 
northbound and 28.2mph southbound. Officers have assessed the vehicle speed 
survey and have now confirmed that the proposed visibility splays at the access 
points are
[...]
ing 
by the local planning authority. As a minimum requirement, the Desk Top Study 
should include the following information in relation to the study site:

- Historic Land Use
- Former contaminative site uses
- Typical contaminants from former industrial uses
- Watercourses, major underground aquifers, water source protection zones, at or
close to the site
- Ground water, perched ground water
- Adjacent land uses and their historical land use, and potential to affect the study
site
- All former holes in the ground on or close to the study site

If the desk top study determines there is no historical land use which may cause 
contamination of the site, no further action is required in relation to the contaminated
land risk assessment. If any historical land use which may cause contamination of 
the site is found from the desk top study site investigation, a ‘Phase 2 Report’ will be 
required as detailed below.

Phase 2 Report
A further report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. This report shall take into consideration the relevant aspects of the desk 
top study and discuss remediation measures in accordance with appropriate 
legislative guidance notes. If, during the course of development, any contamination 
is found which has not been identified in the site investigation, additional measures 



for the remediation of this source of contamination shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority

Phase 3 – Validation Report
After remediation measures are implemented at the site, a final validation statement 
shall be submitted in accordance with the remediation recommendations of the 
above ‘Phase 2’ report.

Reason: To ensure that the application site is safe for the approved development, as required 
by paragraph 121 of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with saved 
Policy 1 of the Easington District Local Plan and part 11 of the NPPF.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information
provided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses
District of Easington Local Plan



   Planning Services

12 no. dwellings

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  January 2016



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/03039/OUT
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Extension of existing garden centre
NAME OF APPLICANT: Woodthorpe Garden Centre Ltd
ADDRESS: Plants R Ross, South Hetton Road, Easington Village
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Easington

CASE OFFICER: Barry Gavillet, Senior Planning Officer, 
barry.gavillet@durham.gov.uk
03000 261958

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

Site:

1. This application site lies outside of the settlement boundary of Easington Village as 
defined in the District of Easington Local Plan and is therefore classed as being in 
the countryside. The site is approximately 1.32 hectares and is an existing and well 
established garden centre located approximately 1 mile to the west of Easington 
Village across the A19 and 0.6 miles to the east of South Hetton. The garden centre 
is accessed off the A182 and is surrounded by open countryside on all sides.  

Proposal:

2. This application proposes to expand the existing garden centre facilities after being 
acquired by a new operator. The new facilities would include a new resurfaced car 
park, a new polytunnel, glasshouse, conservatory, kitchen, restaurant and a new 
main shop. The restaurant would be created through conversion of the existing 
dwelling on the site. The application seeks outline planning permission with details of 
appearance and landscaping reserved for later consideration. Access to the site 
would remain as it currently exists. 

3. It is important to note that the existing number of full time equivalent staff on the site 
is 7. The applicant has suggested that the upgrading and expansion of the business 
as proposed in this application would result in approximately 50 full time equivalent 
staff.

4. This application is being reported to committee as it is classed as a major 
application. 

mailto:barry.gavillet@durham.gov.uk


PLANNING HISTORY

5. Between 1998 and 2000 several polytunnels were approved on the site followed by a 
dwelling, a garden centre in 2005 and tea rooms and farm shop in 2006. 

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL POLICY 

6. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning 
policy statements are retained. The overriding message is that new development that 
is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in 
achieving sustainable development under three topic headings – economic, social 
and environmental, each mutually dependant. 

7. The presumption in favour of sustainable development set out in the NPPF 
[...]
nges Crown copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  January 2016




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2015
	5a DM/15/03324/FPA - 2 Pease Road, North West Industrial Estate, Peterlee, SR8 2RD
	5b DM/15/02384/FPA - Land opposite St Pauls Church, Commercial Street, Trimdon Station
	5c DM/15/03039/OUT - Plants R Ross, South Hetton Road, Easington Village



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 January 2016 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, A Laing (Vice-
Chairman), J Lethbridge, B Moir and K Shaw

Also Present:
Councillor E Huntington

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale and 
K Dearden.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held 8 December 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.  

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham) 

a DM/15/03324/FPA - 2 Pease Road, North West Industrial Estate, 
Peterlee, SR8 2RD 

The Planning Officer, Laura Eden gave a detailed presentation on the report 
relating to the abovementioned planning application, copies of which had been 
circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written report was 
supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of the site.  The 
Officer advised that Members of the Committee had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting.  The application was for a change of use 
from Class B1 (Light Industry) to Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) and was 
recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

The Planning Officer informed Members that the report included reference at 
paragraph 34 to “occupancy rates” and this should have read “vacancy rates”.

The Chairman asked the Local Member for Shotton and South Hetton, Councillor E 
Huntington to speak in relation to the Application.

Councillor E Huntington addressed the Committee noting that as a former Portfolio 
Holder for Health she held a deep interest in health and wellbeing and accordingly, 
was generally in support of gymnasia.  Councillor E Huntington noted concern 
however as regards the sustainability of the application, given the number of similar 
facilities within the industrial estate area.  Councillor E Huntington noted that the 
unit had a large footprint and use as a gymnasium, would provide fewer jobs than if 
the unit were occupied for industrial use.

The Chairman thanked the Local Member and introduced Mr B Johnson, owner of 
the Fitness Factory gymnasium who was speaking on behalf of several local 
gymnasium owners in objection to the application, having 5 minutes to address the 
Committee.  

Mr B Johnson noted that he and the other gymnasium owners and operators 
passionately supported the health and wellbeing of the local community, however, 
they felt that there was a question as regards the sustainability of the new facility 
proposed in the change of use application.  Mr B Johnson added that while the 
report noted the Applicant cited a “sustainable and well thought out layout” he 
asked whether the Applicant had carried out any feasibility study in terms of 
sustainability and, given that there were already 4 large gymnasia with floor spaces 
in the region of 6,000-7,000 square foot, he asked whether the Council felt that the 
market was saturated.  Mr B Johnson added that the loss of B2 industrial class 
units could be of detriment to the industrial estate.  Mr B Johnson concluded by 
noting that another gymnasium would prevent existing facilities from growing and 
expanding and the application offered no unique services that further promote the 
health and wellbeing of the community.  Mr B Johnson thanked the Committee for 
their time and consideration.



The Planning Officer noted that no impact assessment was required for an 
application of this size and that the Applicant had satisfied planning in terms of the 
sequential test.

The Chairman thanked the Speaker and introduced Mr B Jewitt, the Applicant and 
Mr S Pickering in support of the application, they having 5 minutes to address the 
Committee between them.   

Mr B Jewitt thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak in respect of the 
application and noted that he had a passion for fitness, playing rugby for Durham 
and studying Sports Science at university, having received the Professor Leni 
Oglesby Prize for Achievement.  Mr B Jewitt explained he had lived at Peterlee his 
whole life and understood the needs of the local community.  Mr B Jewitt noted he 
believed that the proposed gymnasium would be sustainable and to that end he 
had secured a 5 year lease on the property and made a capital investment of 
£140,000 to obtain gymnasium equipment that was not available in County 
Durham, the nearest comparable equipment being 70 miles away in York.  Mr B 
Jewitt noted several benefits from the proposed gymnasium, including: 7 jobs; 
market leading equipment not available in the area; supporting enterprise, 
innovation and economic development, all elements set out in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF).  Mr B Jewitt noted that customer choice was key and 
that in this respect no material weight could be attached to competition in terms of 
the application, with the NPPF actually supporting competitiveness.  Mr B Jewitt 
concluded by noting he had submitted the application ensuring it was in line with 
the NPPF and saved Local Plan and that the relevant internal and statutory 
consultees had returned no objections.

Mr S Pickering noted that Mr B Jewitt was a young entrepreneur who had made a 
significant investment to bring forward a facility that would benefit the community 
and bring much needed local jobs.  Mr S Pickering added that the building, and 
those in the vicinity, would be more secure with the unit being occupied and that 
NPPF was clear in its support of enterprise.  Mr S Pickering concluded by noting 
that the development was sustainable, close to local transport links, and he 
believed that the application was of merit.

The Chairman thanked the Speakers and asked Members of the Committee for 
their questions and comments on the application.

Members debated the issues raised by the Local Member, Speakers and Officers and 
Councillor A Laing noted that health was an important issue, especially in the North East 
and that the Planning Officer had highlighted the high vacancy rate in this particular 
industrial estate.  Members noted that the Applicant had chosen this particular unit as it had 
a large flat floor to accommodate equipment and there were benefits in terms of job creation 
and to the health and wellbeing of the local community.

Councillor A Laing moved that the application be approved; she was seconded by 
Councillor B Moir.

RESOLVED



That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed in the
Officer’s report to the Committee.

b DM/15/02384/FPA - Land opposite St Pauls Church, Commercial Street, 
Trimdon Station 

The Senior Planning Officer, Barry Gavillet gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, copies of which had 
been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written 
report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of 
the site.  The application was for a construction of 12 no. dwellings with associated 
parking, access and alteration to a bus shelter and was recommended for approval 
subject to conditions.  

The Senior Planning Officer informed Members that the report included reference to 
Trimdon Parish Council and should have stated Trimdon Foundry Parish Council.

The Chairman noted there were no registered Speakers and asked Members of the 
Committee for their questions and comments on the application.

Councillor P Conway noted that the application appeared to be straightforward and 
presented a “win-win” in terms of providing additional housing and bringing a 
derelict site back into use.

Councillor P Conway moved that the application be approved; he was seconded by 
Councillor A Laing.

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed in the
Officer’s report to the Committee.

c DM/15/03039/OUT - Plants R Ross, South Hetton Road, Easington 
Village 

The Senior Planning Officer, Barry Gavillet gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, copies of which had 
been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written 
report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of 
the site.  The application was for extension of an existing garden centre.

The Chairman introduced Mrs P Stubbs, the Applicant and owner of the garden 
centre, having 5 minutes to address the Committee.  

Mrs P Stubbs thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak in respect of the 
application and noted that her company owned 9 garden centres across the 
country, however, the company was a family company and not a corporate chain.  



Mrs P Stubbs noted that their company had taken on their first garden centre in 
1990 and built up their company to a business with a turnover of approximately £4.5 
million and with 84 full-time equivalent employees.  Mrs P Stubbs noted that their 
company had previously brought run-down garden centres up to a high quality and 
would invest to ensure the centre was operational as soon as possible, then to 
bring additional features over time.  Mrs P Stubbs explained that her company had 
never once made anyone redundant and that the company would work hard to 
improve the centre to make it the heart of the community.  Mrs P Stubbs reiterated 
that her company was a family firm and would utilise local firms in the 
refurbishment, and that there was potential for up to 50 jobs with various positions 
including customer service staff, a chef, administrative staff, an accountant and a 
manager, helping to develop various skill in the local area.

The Chairman thanked the Speaker and asked Members of the Committee for their 
questions and comments on the application.

Members debated the issues raised by the Speaker and Officers and Councillor A Laing 
noted she supported the application.  Councillor J Clark asked whether there were 
opportunities for apprentices or trainees at the refurbished garden centre.  Mrs P Stubbs 
noted that her company worked with industry agencies and there were opportunities 
to train on-site and, with there being a shift system in operation, there was flexibility 
to suit different potential employees.  Councillor B Moir asked whether the site was 
accessible by young people and those without access to a motor vehicle.  It was 
confirmed that the application site was on a regular bus route.

Councillor A Laing moved that the application be approved; she was seconded by 
Councillor B Moir.

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed in the
Officer’s report to the Committee.


